

October 27, 2023

Mr. Greg Hentschel, P.E., Polk County Engineering Polk County Land Development 330 West Church Street Bartow, FL 33830

RE: Culver's Christina

Project ID #: LDNON-2021-167 / LDSUR-2023-52

Dear Mr. Hentschel:

Based on the request from Polk County Engineering and Polk County Utilities, as listed below the maintenance warranty bond for sewer maintenance related to Culvers Christina should be \$10,000.

Conditional Sewer Maintenance	1	LS	\$100,000
Bond @ 10%			\$10,000

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at 863-226-6873 or richard.mills@kimley-horn.com.

Sincerely,

KIMLEY-HORN AND

Richard Mills, P.E.

Project Manager

## **COMMERCIAL MAINTENANCE BOND**

Bond No. 301280C

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we Lakeland Burger Christina, LLC , as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
a corporation organized and doing business under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio and duly licensed to conduct surety business in the State of Florida, as Surety
are held and firmly bound unto Polk County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, as Obligee, in the sum ofTen Thousand Dollars and no cents
(\$_10,000.00) Dollars, for which payment, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our
heirs, executors and successors, jointly and severally firmly by these presents.
WHEREAS, Polk County's Land Development Code (hereinafter "LDC") is by reference incorporated into and made part of this Maintenance Bond (hereinafter "Bond"); and  WHEREAS, the Principal has constructed the improvements described in the Engineer's Cost Estimate, attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated into and made part of this Bond (hereinafter "Improvements"), in accordance with the drawings, plans, specifications, and other data and information (hereinafter "Plans") for the Culver's Christina (LDNON-2023-38) as filed with Polk County's Land Development Division, which Plans are by reference incorporated into and made
part of this Bond; and
WHEREAS, the Principal wishes to dedicate the Improvements to the public; and
WHEREAS, the LDC requires as a condition of acceptance of the Improvements that the Principal provide to the Obligee a bond warranting the Improvements for a definite period of time following the Obligee's final acceptance of said Improvements; and
WHEREAS, this Bond shall commence upon the date of the Obligee's acceptance of

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this Bond are such that:

the Improvements (the "Bond Commencement Date").

- 1. If the Principal shall warrant and indemnify for a period of One (1) year(s) following the Bond Commencement Date (the "Warranty Period") against all loss that Obligee may sustain resulting from defects in construction, design, workmanship and materials (the "Defect"); and
- 2. If the Principal shall correct all Defects to the Improvements that are discovered during the Warranty Period;

Then upon approval by the Obligee this Bond shall be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

nitials	Page 1of 3

- 3. The Obligee, its authorized agent or officer, shall notify the Principal and Surety in writing of any Defect and shall specify in the notice a reasonable period of time for the Principal to correct the Defect. The Surety unconditionally covenants and agrees that if the Principal fails to correct the Defect within the time specified, the Surety shall forthwith correct the Defect and pay the cost thereof, including without limitation, engineering, legal, and contingent costs.
- 4. Should the Surety fail or refuse to perform any of its obligations pursuant to this Bond, the Obligee shall have the right to resort to any and all legal remedies against the Principal and Surety, or either, both at law and in equity including specific performance, to which the Principal and Surety unconditionally agree. In such case, the Obligors agree to pay all costs incurred by the Obligee, including attorney's fees and costs, and venue shall be in the courts of Polk County, Florida or in the United States District Court, Middle District of Florida, located in Hillsborough County, Florida.
- 5. All notices, demands, and correspondence with respect to this Bond shall be in writing and deemed effective on the date of certified mailing addressed to the following, notwithstanding any changes to the addresses listed below:

# The Surety at:

Ohio Farmers Insurance Company 1 Park Circle, PO Box 5001 Westfield Center, OH 44251-5001

#### The Principal at:

Lakeland Burger Christina, LLC 6400 S. Florida Ave. Lakeland, FL 33813

## The Obligee at:

Polk County, Land Development Division 330 West Church Street PO Box 9005 – Drawer GM03 Bartow, FL 33831-9005

This Bond commences on the Bond Commencement Date and shall remain in full force and effect until the correction of all Defects for which timely notice has been provided to the Principal and Surety, even if the time required to correct such Defect exceeds the Warranty Period. This Bond shall be released by the Obligee if all the Conditions of this Bond remain satisfied at the end of the Warranty Period.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal at their duly authorized officers this 2nd of	nd Surety have caused this Bond to be executed by lay of November, 2023.
Witness  Ilgulla Wiggis  Printed Name  Witness	PRINCIPAL:  Lakeland Burger Christina, LLC  Name of Corporation  By:  TEQUILLA L. WIGGINS Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # GG 977775 My Comm. Expires Apr 12, 2024  Printed Namend subscribed before me by means of
Aliciaudilliams	Title physical presence of online house.
Printed Name	SUR Personally known or Produced ID
787	Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
Witness  Kimberly Babcock  Printed Name	Name of Corporation  By: SS R
Witness	Bradley S. Babcock Printed Name Title: Attorney-In-Fact
Sara Grover Printed Name	(SEAL)
	(Attach power of attorney)

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4830182 00

# Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

**CERTIFIED COPY** 

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint
BRADLEY S. BABCOCK, KIMBERLY L. BABCOCK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CEDARBURG and State of WI its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship in any penal limit.

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile

power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000)

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 20th day of FEBRUARY A.D., 2023.

Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina A The State of the

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Gary W. Stumper, National Surety Leader and Senior Executive

On this 20th day of FEBRUARY A.D., 2023, before me personally came Gary W. Stumper to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, OH; that he is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:

SS.:

David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 2nd day of mber, 2023 A.D., November, 2023 A.D.,



There the the same



Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

BPOAC2 (combined) (03-22)

# Florida's Crossroads of Opportunity

riorida's Crossroads of Opportunit

330 West Church Street PO Box 9005 • Drawer GM03 Bartow, Florida 33831-9005



# **Board of County Commissioners**

PHONE: 863-534-6792 FAX: 863-534-6407 www.polk-county.net

## LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

# **MEMORANDUM**

To: Chrissy Irons, Development Coordinator

From: Glenda Mills, Inspector

Project Name: Culvers Christina

**Project #: LDNON-2021-167** 

DATE: 11/2/2023

The Inspector of Record has made a final review of the above-mentioned project. As a result of inspections, test results, and general site observations, I certify that the project is complete and represents reasonable compliance with the intent of the plans designed by the Engineer of Record and approved by the Polk County Land Development Division. The exact field locations and elevations of the storm water, potable water, wastewater, and reclaimed water systems are not guaranteed nor certified by the inspector.

It is the Contractor and Engineer of Record's responsibility to furnish the Polk County Land Development Division with Record Drawings and other final closeout documentation, as required by the Land Development Code and the Utility Standards and Specifications Manual, for final review and approval of the completed project before release of C.O.'s.

Should you have any further questions in the matter, please call (863) 534-6449.

330 West Church Street PO Box 9005 • Drawer GM03 Bartow, Florida 33831-9005



PHONE: 863-534-6792 FAX: 863-534-6407 www.polk-county.net

### LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

# **MEMORANDUM**

To: Chrissy Irons, Development Coordinator

From: Glenda Mills, Inspector

Project Name: Culvers Christina

**Project #: LDNON-2021-167** 

DATE: 11/2/2023

The Inspector of Record has made a final review of the above-mentioned project. As a result of inspections, test results, and general site observations, I certify that the project is complete and represents reasonable compliance with the intent of the plans designed by the Engineer of Record and approved by the Polk County Land Development Division. The exact field locations and elevations of the storm water, potable water, wastewater, and reclaimed water systems are not guaranteed nor certified by the inspector.

It is the Contractor and Engineer of Record's responsibility to furnish the Polk County Land Development Division with Record Drawings and other final closeout documentation, as required by the Land Development Code and the Utility Standards and Specifications Manual, for final review and approval of the completed project before release of C.O.'s.

Should you have any further questions in the matter, please call (863) 534-6449.